for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 included elsewhere in this document. We have based the unaudited pro forma
adjustments on available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The following unaudited pro forma financial statements
are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial position would have been as of
September 30, 2015 assuming the transactions had been completed on September 30, 2015 or what actual results of operations would have been
for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014 assuming the transactions had been completed on
January 1, 2014, nor are they indicative of future results of operations or financial condition and should not be viewed as indicative of future
results of operations or financial condition.

A-1

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

143

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(A)

Historical
Remington

(B) Adjustments
Pro Forma

Ashford Inc.
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,321 $ 8,146 $ � (D(i)) $ 33,181

(286) (I)
Restricted cash 6,547 5,758 � (D(i)) 12,305
Restricted investment for deferred compensation � 2,674 (186) (D(ii)) 2,488
Investments in securities 116,176 � � 116,176
Prepaid expenses and other 804 392 � (D(i)) 1,196
Receivables 216 20,816 � (D(i)) 21,032
Due from Ashford Trust OP, net 5,893 � � 5,893
Due from Ashford Prime OP 2,441 � � 2,441
Deferred tax asset 746 � 390 (E) 2,753

1,617 (G)

Total current assets 158,144 37,786 1,535 197,465
Investments in unconsolidated entities 2,456 � � 2,456
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 6,464 926 � (D(iii)) 7,390
Deferred tax asset 2,757 � (2,757) (H) �
Intangible assets � � 299,790 (E) 299,790
Goodwill � � 199,412 (E) 199,412
Other assets 4,000 524 � (D(iv)) 4,524

Total assets $ 173,821 $ 39,236 $ 497,980 $ 711,037

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 10,782 $ 24,097 $ � (D(i)) $ 37,629

2,750 (F)
Current portion of note payable � � 2,085 (C(iii)) 2,085
Capital projects liability � 3,800 � (D(i)) 3,800
Due to affiliates 760 11 � (D(i)) 771
Liabilities associated with investments in securities   13,418 � � 13,418
Deferred compensation plan 29 315 � (D(v)) 344
Other liabilities 6,547 665 � (D(i)) 7,212

Total current liabilities 31,536 28,888 4,835 65,259
Note payable � � 6,945 (C(iii)) 6,945
Accrued expenses 212 � 6,104 (E) 6,316
Deferred income 344 609 � (D(vi)) 953
Deferred tax liability, net � � 88,556 (E) 79,909

(5,890) (G)
(2,757) (H)

Liability for managed properties � 1,321 � (D(vii)) 1,321
Deferred compensation plan 13,352 � � 13,352

Total liabilities 45,444 30,818 97,793 174,055

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

144

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in Ashford LLC 286 � (286) (I) �
6.625% Ashford Advisors, Inc. cumulative convertible preferred stock, $25
liquidation value, 0 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2015,
9,200,000 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted � � 230,000 (C(ii)) 230,000
Noncontrolling interest attributable to Class B common stock of Ashford
Advisors, Inc., 0 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2015,
916,500 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted � � 91,650 (C(i)) 91,650
Noncontrolling interest in Remington � � 82,670 (J) 82,670
Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized: � � � �
Series A cumulative preferred stock, no shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2015 � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 2,010,808
shares issued and 2,010,104 shares outstanding at September 30, 2015 20 � � 20
Additional paid-in capital 233,831 8,418 (8,418) (D(viii) 233,831
Accumulated deficit (207,673) � (2,750) (F) (202,916)

7,507 (G)
Treasury stock, at cost, 704 shares at September 30, 2015, 3,630 shares as
adjusted (87) � (186) (D(ii)) (273)

Total stockholders' equity of the Company 26,091 8,418 (3,847) 30,662
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities 102,000 � � 102,000

Total equity 128,091 8,418 (3,847) 132,662

Total liabilities and equity $ 173,821 $ 39,236 $ 497,980 $ 711,037

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

A-2

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

145

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(AA)

Historical
Remington

(BB) Adjustments
Pro Forma

Ashford Inc.
Revenues
Advisory services $ 41,752 $ � $ � $ 41,752
Property management fees � 21,286 � 21,286
Project management fees � 11,905 � 11,905
Cost reimbursements from managed properties � 184,740 � 184,740
Other 351 � � 351

Total revenue 42,103 217,931 � 260,034
Expenses
Salaries and benefits 29,905 � (300) (CC) 29,605
Property management expenses   � 10,096 � 10,096
Project management expenses � 5,681 � 5,681
Other reimbursement costs � (183) � (183)
Reimbursement costs from managed properties � 184,740 � 184,740
Depreciation and amortization 516 � 7,738 (DD) 8,254
General and administrative 15,179 � (4,656) (EE) 10,523

Total expenses 45,600 200,334 2,782 248,716

Operating income (loss) (3,497) 17,597 (2,782) 11,318
Unrealized loss on investment in unconsolidated entity (3,020) � � (3,020)
Interest expense � � (228) (FF) (228)
Interest income 202 � � 202
Dividend income 532 205 � 579
Unrealized loss on investments   (10,851) � � (10,851)
Realized gain on investments 1,070 88 � 1,158
Other income (expense) (135) 3 � 26

Income (loss) before income taxes (15,699) 17,893 (3,010) (816)
Income tax expense (1,500) (218) (5,354) (GG) (7,072)

Net income (loss) (17,199) 17,675 (8,364) (7,888)
Loss from consolidated entities attributable to noncontrolling
interests 13,323 � � 13,323
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in Remington � � (2,002) (HH) (2,002)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in Ashford
Advisors, Inc. Class B common stock � � 2,348 (II) 2,348
Net (income) loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests in Ashford LLC 10 � (10) (JJ) �

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company (3,866) 17,675 (8,028) 5,781
Preferred dividends � � (11,428) (KK) (11,428)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (3,866) $ 17,675 $ (19,456) $ (5,647)

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

146

Loss per share�basic:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1.95) (LL) $ (2.84)

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 1,986 (LL) 1,986

Loss per share�diluted:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4.70) (MM) $ (5.51)

Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 2,198 (MM) 2,198

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

A-3

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

147

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Ashford Inc.

(AA)
Historical

Remington (BB) Adjustments
Pro Forma

Ashford Inc.
Revenue
Advisory services $ 17,144 $ � $ � $ 17,144
Property management fees � 30,704 � 30,704
Project management fees � 17,181 � 17,181
Cost reimbursements from managed properties � 207,189 � 207,189
Other 144 � � 144

Total revenue 17,288 255,074 � 272,362
Expenses
Salaries and benefits 57,627 � (340) (CC) 57,287
Property management expenses � 13,215 � 13,215
Project management expenses � 7,190 � 7,190
Other reimbursement costs � 199 � 199
Reimbursement costs from managed properties � 207,189 � 207,189
Depreciation and amortization 359 � 10,317 (DD) 10,676
General and administrative 5,600 � � 5,600

Total expenses 63,586 227,793 9,977 301,356

Operating income (loss) (46,298) 27,281 (9,977) (28,994)
Interest expense � � (415) (FF) (415)
Dividend income � 86 � 86
Realized loss on investments � (171) � (171)
Other income � 44 � 44

Income (loss) before income taxes (46,298) 27,240 (10,392) (29,450)
Income tax expense (783) (201) (401) (GG) (1,385)

Net income (loss) (47,081) 27,039 (10,793) (30,835)
Loss from consolidated entities attributable to noncontrolling
interests 647 � � 647
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in Remington � � (3,329) (HH) (3,329)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in Ashford
Advisors, Inc. Class B common stock � � 14,327 (II) 14,327
Net (income) loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interests in Ashford LLC 24 � (24) (JJ) �

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company (46,410) 27,039 181 (19,190)
Preferred dividends � � (15,238) (KK) (15,238)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (46,410) $ 27,039 $ (15,057) $ (34,428)

Loss per share�basic:

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

148

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (23.43) (NN) $ (17.38)

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 1,981 (NN) 1,981

Loss per share�diluted:
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (23.43) (OO) $ (17.38)

Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 1,981 (OO) 1,981

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

A-4

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

[…]

Under the applicable authoritative accounting guidance found in Accounting Standards Codifcation 480-10, Distinguishing Liabilities
from Equity, certain redeemable equity instruments should be classified outside of permanent equity (mezzanine equity) if they are
redeemable (1) at a fixed or determinable price on a fixed or determinable date, (2) at the option of the holder, or (3) upon the
occurrence of an event that is not solely within the control of the issuer. As all of the aforementioned equity instruments meet these
criteria, they should all be classifeid as mezzanine equity in the Ashford Inc. pro forma balance sheet.

A-6

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

151

Table of Contents

ASHFORD INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet (Continued)

(D)
The following table reconciles the historical assets and liabilities of Remington as of September 30, 2015, to the pro forma balances
included in the pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2015 (in thousands):

Historical
Remington (B) Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remington

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,146 $ � (i) $ 8,146
Restricted cash 5,758 � (i) 5,758
Restricted investment for deferred compensation   2,674 (186) (ii) 2,488
Prepaid expenses and other 392 � (i) 392
Receivables 20,816 � (i) 20,816

Total current assets 37,786 (186) 37,600
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 926 � (iii) 926
Other assets 524 � (iv) 524

Total assets $ 39,236 $ (186) $ 39,050

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 24,097 $ � (i) $ 24,097
Capital projects liability 3,800 � (i) 3,800
Due to affiliates 11 � (i) 11
Deferred compensation plan 315 � (v) 315
Other liabilities 665 � (i) 665

Total current liabilities 28,888 � 28,888
Deferred income 609 � (vi) 609
Liability for managed properties 1,321 � (vii) 1,321

Total liabilities 30,818 � 30,818

Net assets $ 8,418 $ (8,418) (viii) $ �

(i)
Assumes working capital at September 30, 2015 was acquired and approximates fair value.

[…]

previously recorded on a net basis are now reported on a gross basis. The balance sheet adjustments related to reporting these items on a gross
basis includes recording the receivables for payroll, payroll related expenses and other reimbursed costs from the managed properties and the
related liabilities for these amounts. Additionally, a Partnership restricted cash account used for managed property expenses and the related
liabilities have also been reflected on the revised consolidated financial statements of the Partnership. These adjustments had no impact on net
income or net cash generated by operations.

B-27

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

191

Table of Contents

Remington Holdings, L.P. and Subsidiaries
(A Partnership)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012

Note 2: Restatement and Reclassification (Continued)

   The following table illustrates the corrections as associated with increases (decreases) in the respective line items in the financial
statements:

2014
(As Reported)

Payroll and
related

reimbursements

Restricted cash
for managed

properties

Reclassify
Deferred
Revenue

2014
(Restated)

Balance Sheet
Restricted cash for managed properties $ �$ � $ 1,284,061 $ � $ 1,284,061
Accounts receivable for managed
properties $ �$ 12,180,346 $ 47,010 $ � $ 12,227,356
Total current assets $ 27,380,998 $ 12,180,346 $ 1,331,071 $ � $ 40,892,415
Total assets $ 28,958,805 $ 12,180,346 $ 1,331,071 $ � $ 42,470,222
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
for managed properties $ �$ 12,180,346 $ 139,071 $ � $ 12,319,417
Deferred Revenue $ 799,683 $ � $ � $ (799,683) $ �
Total current liabilities $ 14,288,094 $ 12,180,346 $ 139,071 $ (799,683) $ 25,807,828

Deferred Revenue $ �$ � $ � $ 799,683 $ 799,683
Reserve liability for managed properties $ �$ � $ 1,192,000 $ � $ 1,192,000
Total non current liabilities $ �$ � $ 1,192,000 $ 799,683 $ 1,991,683
Total liabilities and partners' equity $ 28,958,805 $ 12,180,346 $ 1,331,071 $ � $ 42,470,222

Income Statement
Other revenue from managed properties $ 9,493,021 $ 170,570,049 $ 27,126,248 $ � $ 207,189,318
Total revenues $ 57,377,636 $ 170,570,049 $ 27,126,248 $ � $ 255,073,933
Other expenses from managed
properties $ 9,493,021 $ 170,570,049 $ 27,126,248 $ � $ 207,189,318
Total operating expopenses $ 30,096,399 $ 170,570,049 $ 27,126,248 $ � $ 227,792,696

Statement of Cash Flows
Non-cash payroll receivable $ �$ 3,732,741 $ � $ � $ 3,732,741
Non-cash payroll payable $ �$ (3,732,741) $ � $ � $ (3,732,741)
Restricted cash for managed properties $ �$ � $ (17,969) $ � $ (17,969)
Accounts receivable for managed
properties $ �$ � $ (150,167) $ � $ (150,167)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
for managed properties $ �$ � $ 135,136 $ � $ 135,136
Reserve liability for managed properties $ �$ � $ 33,000 $ � $ 33,000

B-28

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

192

Table of Contents

Remington Holdings, L.P. and Subsidiaries
(A Partnership)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012

Note 2: Restatement and Reclassification (Continued)

2013
(As Reported)

Payroll and
related

reimbursements

Restricted cash
for managed

properties
2013

(Restated)
Balance Sheet
Restricted cash for managed properties $ �$ � $ 1,266,092 $ � $ 1,266,092
Accounts receivable for managed
properties $ �$ 15,913,086 $ (103,157) $ � $ 15,809,929
Total current assets $ 21,065,172 $ 15,913,086 $ 1,162,935 $ � $ 38,141,193
Total assets $ 23,389,292 $ 15,913,086 $ 1,162,935 $ � $ 40,465,313
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses for managed properties $ �$ 15,913,086 $ 3,935 $ � $ 15,917,021
Deferred Revenue $ 576,081 $ � $ � $ (576,081) $ �
Total current liabilities $ 23,389,292 $ 15,913,086 $ 3,935 $ (576,081) $ 38,730,232

Deferred Revenue $ �$ � $ � $ 576,081 $ 576,081
Reserve liability for managed
properties $ �$ � $ 1,159,000 $ � $ 1,159,000
Total non current liabilities $ �$ � $ 1,159,000 $ 576,081 $ 1,735,081
Total liabilities and partners' equity $ 23,389,292 $ 15,913,086 $ 1,162,935 $ � $ 40,465,313

Income Statement
Other revenue from managed properties $ 7,291,895 $ 160,503,089 $ 22,487,591 $ � $ 190,282,575
Total revenues $ 48,137,902 $ 160,503,089 $ 22,487,591 $ � $ 231,128,582
Other expenses from managed
properties $ 7,291,895 $ 160,503,089 $ 22,487,591 $ � $ 190,282,575
Total operating expenses $ 22,833,692 $ 160,503,089 $ 22,487,591 $ � $ 205,824,372

Statement of Cash Flows
Non-cash payroll receivable $ �$ (2,570,617) $ � $ � $ (2,570,617)
Non-cash payroll payable $ �$ 2,570,617 $ � $ � $ 2,570,617
Restricted cash for managed properties $ �$ � $ (1,055,694) $ � $ (1,055,694)
Accounts receivable for managed
properties $ �$ � $ 866,638 $ � $ 866,638
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses for managed properties $ �$ � $ (323,294) $ � $ (323,294)
Reserve liability for managed
properties $ �$ � $ 512,350 $ � $ 512,350

B-29

Edgar Filing: Ashford Inc - Form DEFM14A

193

Table of Contents

Remington Holdings, L.P. and Subsidiaries
(A Partnership)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012

Note 2: Restatement and Reclassification (Continued)

2012
(As Reported)

Payroll and
related

reimbursements

Restricted cash
for managed

properties
2012

(Restated)
Income Statement
Other revenue from managed properties   $ 6,662,215 $ 153,327,790 $ 15,152,983 $ 175,142,988
Total revenues $ 42,219,325 $ 153,327,790 $ 15,152,983 $ 210,700,098

Other expenses from managed properties $ 6,662,215 $ 153,327,790 $ 15,152,983 $ 175,142,988
Total operating expenses $ 21,887,478 $ 153,327,790 $ 15,152,983 $ 190,368,251

Statement of Cash Flows
Non-cash payroll receivable $ � $ (1,296,746) $ � $ (1,296,746)
Non-cash payroll payable $ � $ 1,296,746 $ � $ 1,296,746
Restricted cash for managed properties   $ � $ � $ 735,522 $ 735,522
Accounts receivable for managed properties $ � $ � $ (744,215) $ (744,215)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses for managed
properties $ � $ � $ (22,107) $ (22,107)
Reserve liability for managed properties   $ � $ � $ 30,800 $ 30,800

Note 3: Related-party Transactions

   During 2014, 2013 and 2012, the Partnership paid for expenses or received benefit of services related to the operations of entities under